results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined and had the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense
efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered. This financial information has been derived from
and should be read together with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Petrohawk and KCS, which are
incorporated in this document by reference. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial
information is preliminary and is subject to adjustment and will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon the
effective time of the merger.

87

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

126

Petrohawk Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Petrohawk
Historical

KCS
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Petrohawk
Pro

Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 3,642 $ 7,108 $ (7,108)(1) $ 3,642
Accounts receivable 65,394 51,750 �  117,144
Deferred income taxes 25,333 4,755 �  30,088
Receivables from derivative contracts 3,951 �  �  3,951
Prepaid expenses and other 5,152 5,640 �  10,792

Total current assets 103,472 69,253 (7,108) 165,617

Oil and gas properties (full cost method):
Evaluated 1,379,818 1,797,891 (1,797,891)(1) 2,611,818

1,232,000 (1)
Unevaluated 186,924 40,552 (40,552)(1) 433,324

246,400 (1)

Gross oil and gas properties 1,566,742 1,838,443 (360,043) 3,045,142
Less�accumulated depletion (158,207) (1,109,544) 1,109,544 (1) (158,207)

Net oil and gas properties 1,408,535 728,899 749,501 2,886,935

Other operating property and equipment:
Net other operating property and equipment 3,505 7,672 �  11,177
Other noncurrent assets:
Goodwill 165,475 �  820,619 (1) 986,094
Debt issuance costs, net of amortization 2,556 7,749 (7,749)(1) 13,556

11,000 (1)
Receivables from derivative contracts 2,159 �  �  2,159
Other 2,371 6,324 �  8,695

Total assets $ 1,688,073 $ 819,897 $ 1,566,263 $ 4,074,233

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 100,121 $ 113,172 $ �  $ 213,293
Liabilities from derivative contracts 31,153 6,529 �  37,682
Current portion of long-term debt 3,173 �  �  3,173

Total current liabilities 134,447 119,701 �  254,148

Long-term debt:
Petrohawk historical debt 542,599 �  153,811 (1) 696,410
Petrohawk new debt �  �  325,000 (1) 325,000
KCS historical debt �  275,536 (536)(1) 275,000
Other 2,113 �  �  2,113

Long-term debt 544,712 275,536 478,275 1,298,523

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

127

Liabilities from derivative contracts 27,240 791 �  28,031
Asset retirement obligations 29,642 14,134 �  43,776
Deferred income taxes 256,933 52,707 (52,707)(1) 598,133

369,835 (1)
(28,635)(1)

Other noncurrent liabilities 2,241 691 �  2,932
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 1 �  �  1
Common stock 83 527 (527)(1) 167

84 (1)
Additional paid-in capital 692,012 250,756 904,992 (1) 1,847,760
Treasury stock (36) (4,741) 4,741 (1) (36)
Accumulated other comprehensive (income) loss �  (3,711) 3,711 (1) �
Retained earnings 798 113,506 (113,506)(1) 798

Total stockholders� equity 692,858 356,337 799,495 1,848,690

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,688,073 $ 819,897 $ 1,566,263 $ 4,074,233

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

88

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

128

Petrohawk Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Petrohawk
Pro Forma

KCS
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Petrohawk
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Oil and gas sales $ 105,848 $ 104,586 $ 4,285 (2) $ 214,719
Operating expenses:
Production expenses 14,498 10,902 �  25,400
Taxes other than income 8,409 5,292 �  13,701
General and administrative:
General and administrative expense 6,479 2,748 �  9,227
Stock-based compensation 644 1,011 �  1,655
Accretion expense 438 349 �  787
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 37,627 28,081 (65,708)(3) 83,116

83,116 (3)

Total operating expenses 68,095 48,383 17,408 133,886

Income (loss) from operations 37,753 56,203 (13,123) 80,833
Other income (expenses):
Gain on derivative contracts 24,803 7,045 (7,045)(2) 68,583

(4,285)(2)
48,065 (2)

Interest expense and other (9,311) (4,676) 14,738 (4) (23,326)
(24,077)(4)

Total other income (expenses) 15,492 2,369 27,396 45,257

Income before income taxes 53,245 58,572 14,273 126,090
Income tax provision (19,621) (22,729) 42,350 (5) (46,464)

(46,464)(5)

Net income 33,624 35,843 10,159 79,626
Preferred dividends (108) �  �  (108)

Net income available to common shareholders $ 33,516 $ 35,843 $ 10,159 $ 79,518

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.48
Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.47

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 83,261 83,755 (1) 167,016
Diluted 85,491 83,755 (1) 171,178

1,932 (6)
See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

129

89

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

130

Petrohawk Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Petrohawk
Pro Forma

KCS
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Petrohawk
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Oil and gas sales $ 413,846 $ 364,656 $ 42,587 (2) $ 821,089
Operating expenses:
Production expenses 60,385 35,399 �  95,784
Taxes other than income 26,301 21,357 �  47,658
General and administrative:
General and administrative expense 34,257 11,102 �  45,359
Stock-based compensation 24,912 2,391 �  27,303
Accretion expense 2,044 964 �  3,008
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 138,151 92,764 (230,915)(3) 290,167

290,167 (3)

Total operating expenses 286,050 163,977 59,252 509,279

Income (loss) from operations 127,796 200,679 (16,665) 311,810
Other income (expenses):
Loss on derivative contracts (128,229) (9,679) 9,679 (2) (226,264)

(42,587)(2)
(55,448)(2)

Interest expense and other (42,596) (18,442) 57,190 (4) (112,450)
(108,602)(4)

Total other income (expenses) (170,825) (28,121) (139,768) (338,714)

(Loss) income before income taxes (43,029) 172,558 (156,433) (26,904)
Income tax benefit (provision) 15,723 (66,698) 50,975 (5) 9,831

9,831 (5)

Net (loss) income (27,306) 105,860 (95,627) (17,073)
Preferred dividends (440) �  �  (440)

Net (loss) income (applicable) available to common shareholders $ (27,746) $ 105,860 $ (95,627) $ (17,513)

Loss per share of common stock:
Basic $ (0.37) $ (0.11)
Diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.11)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 75,633 83,755 (1) 159,388
Diluted 75,633 83,755 (1) 159,388

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

90

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

131

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited �Petrohawk Pro Forma Combined� financial data has been prepared to give effect to Petrohawk�s acquisition of KCS Energy.
Information under the heading �Merger Adjustments� gives effect to the adjustments related to the acquisition of KCS. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results of Petrohawk�s future operations.

[…]

condensed combined statements of operations present how the results of operations of Petrohawk, Mission and Winwell may have historically
appeared had these transactions actually been consummated on January 1, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial
results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined and had the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense
efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered. This financial information has been derived from
and should be read together with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Petrohawk, Mission Resources
Corporation and Winwell Resources, Inc., which have been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

93

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

135

Petrohawk Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Petrohawk
Historical

Winwell
Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments

Petrohawk
Pro Forma

Operating revenues:
Oil and gas sales $ 103,006 $ 2,842 $ �  $ 105,848
Operating expenses:
Production expenses 14,140 358 �  14,498
Taxes other than income 8,298 111 �  8,409
General and administrative:
General and administrative expense 6,044 435 �  6,479
Stock-based compensation 644 �  �  644
Accretion expense 438 �  �  438
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 37,012 732 (37,744)(3) 37,627

37,627 (3)

Total operating expenses 66,576 1,636 (117) 68,095

Income from operations 36,430 1,206 117 37,753
Other income (expenses):
Gain on derivative contracts 24,803 �  �  24,803
Interest expense and other (9,072) 104 541 (4) (9,311)

(884)(4)

Total other income (expenses) 15,731 104 (343) 15,492

Income (loss) before income taxes 52,161 1,310 (226) 53,245
Income tax (provision) benefit (19,222) (498) 19,720 (5) (19,621)

(19,621)(5)

Net income (loss) 32,939 812 (127) 33,624
Preferred dividends (108) �  �  (108)

Net income (loss) available (applicable) to common shareholders $ 32,831 $ 812 $ (127) $ 33,516

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.39

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 81,961 1,300 (6) 83,261
Diluted 84,191 1,300 (6) 85,491

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

94

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

136

Petrohawk Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Petrohawk
Historical

Mission
Historical

Winwell
Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments

Petrohawk
Pro Forma

Operating revenues:
Oil and gas sales $ 258,039 $ 90,856 $ 54,585 $ 10,366 (1) $ 413,846
Operating expenses:
Production expenses 36,079 18,803 5,503 �  60,385
Taxes other than income 18,497 6,672 1,132 �  26,301
General and administrative:
General and administrative expense 21,214 10,536 4,517 (2,010)(2) 34,257
Stock-based compensation 3,820 �  21,092 �  24,912
Accretion expense 1,157 842 45 �  2,044
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 73,382 23,226 12,585 (109,193)(3) 138,151

138,151 (3)

Total operating expenses 154,149 60,079 44,874 26,948 286,050

Income (loss) from operations 103,890 30,777 9,711 (16,582) 127,796
Other income (expenses):
Loss on derivative contracts (100,380) �  �  (10,366)(1) (128,229)

(17,483)(1)
Interest expense and other (29,207) (11,318) 795 10,182 (4) (42,596)

(9,510)(4)
(3,538)(4)

Total other income (expenses) (129,587) (11,318) 795 (30,715) (170,825)

(Loss) income before income taxes (25,697) 19,459 10,506 (47,297) (43,029)
Income tax benefit (provision) 9,063 (4,661) (3,091) (1,311)(5) 15,723

15,723 (5)

Net (loss) income (16,634) 14,798 7,415 (32,885) (27,306)
Preferred dividends (440) �  �  �  (440)

Net (loss) income (applicable) available to common
shareholders $ (17,074) $ 14,798 $ 7,415 $ (32,885) $ (27,746)

Loss per share of common stock:
Basic $ (0.31) $ (0.37)
Diluted $ (0.31) $ (0.37)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 54,752 11,203 (7) 75,633

9,678 (6)
Diluted 54,752 11,203 (7) 75,633

9,678 (6)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

137

95

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4

138

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited �Petrohawk Pro Forma� financial data has been prepared to give effect to Petrohawk�s acquisition of Winwell Resources, Inc. in